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APPENDICES



An average cost per pair of the protective boot, year 2000

Appendix A

Procurement Number of boot 

(Boots)

Amount of Baht 

(Baht)

1 142,875 20,000,000.00

2 166,667 20,000,000.00

3 85,275 11,935,980.00

4 35,714 4,999,960.00

Sum 430,531 56,935,940.00

X = 56,935,940.00 = 132.24, ร.อ. = 9.9923

430,531

Source: Office of Leptospirosis Control, Dept, of CDC, 2000



Appendix B

Table B-1 An average medical cares cost, length of stay, and 2nd visit rate for mild cases.

An average medical cares cost for treatment, length of stay, 2nd visit rate of 30 leptospirosis patients, Sa Kaeo Crown Prince Hospital, year 2000.

Pt Sex Admitted

date

(y r2000)

Discharge

date

(yr 2000)

LOS

(Days)

Medical cares cost at current charge prices (Baht)

1st visit 2nd visit

Total Lab Radiological

Diagnosis

Drugs & medical 

supplies

Total Lab Drugs & medical 

supplies

1 M Sep 21 - - - 210.00 - 36.60 - 210.00 38.00

2 M Oct 20 - - - 210.00 - 141.60 - - -

3 M Nov 20 - - - 210.00 - 30.60 - - -

X (ร.อ.) 210.00 - 69.60 210.00 38.00

(0.00) (62.43) (0.00) (0.00)

Adjusted charge 287.38 226.86 - 60.52 259.90 226.86 33.04

2nd visit rate = 33.33%



Table B-2 An average medical cares cost, length of stay, and 2nd visit rate for moderate cases.

Pt Sex Admitted

date

(yr 2000)

Discharge

date

(yr 2000)

LOS Medical cares cost at current charge prices (Baht)

(Days) 1st visit 2nd visit

Total Lab Radiological

Diagnosis

Drugs & medical Total 

supplies

Lab Drugs & medical 

supplies

1 M Apr 28 May 2 5 1,900.00 150.00 223.43 160.00 12.50

2 M บ น I 13 Jul 19 7 1,930.00 - 947.00 - -

3 F Jul 20 Jul 24 5 1,610.00 - 796.38 100.00 18.50

4 M Jul 22 Sep 1 11 2,570.00 - 1,003.05 240.00 26.00

5 M Jul 24 Aug 2 10 2,450.00 150.00 1,398.60 - 3.00

6 M Jul 24 Jul 30 7 1,750.00 800.00 965.74 - -

7 M Jul 26 Aug 2 8 3,790.00 950.00 1,630.05 - 36.50

8 M Jul 31 Aug 4 5 930.00 - 462.00 - -

9 M Aug 3 Aug 8 6 1,630.00 - 905.73 - 213.50

10 M Aug 4 Aug 9 6 1,670.00 - 429.33 - -

CO



Table B-2 Continued.

Pt Sex Admitted

date

(yr2000)

Discharge

date

(yr 2000)

LOS Medical cares cost at current charge prices (Baht)

(Days) 1st visit 2ทdvisit

Total Lab Radiological

Diagnosis

Drugs & medical Total 

supplies

Lab Drugs & medical 

supplies

11 M Aug 5 Aug 8 4 370.00 - 584.68 - 3.00

12 M Aug 21 Aug 24 4 2,050.00 800.00 218.18 520.00 15.60

13 M Aug 29 Sep 13 16 4,430.00 800.00 2,908.09 - -

14 M Sep 14 Sep 20 7 1,970.00 150.00 531.23 - -

15 M Sep 17 Sep 26 10 820.00 - 783.03 220.00 266.40

16 M Sep 19 Sep 25 7 1,930.00 - 904.17 - -

17 M Sep 25 Sep 27 3 1,070.00 - 207.05 - -

18 M Oct 27 Oct 31 5 1,710.00 150.00 372.76 - -

19 M Oct 31 Nov 10 12 4,390.00 1,100.00 1,730.93 520.00 256.10

20 F Nov 2 Nov 4 3 870.00 - 296.63 - -

o๐ cn



Table B-2 Continued

Pt Sex Admitted

date

(yr 2000)

Discharge

date

(yr 2000)

LOS

(Days)

Medical cares cost at current charge prices (Baht)

1st visit 2 ndvisit

Total Lab Radiological

Diagnosis

Drugs & medical 

supplies

Total Lab Drugs & medical 

supplies

21 M Nov 9 Nov 13 5 2,040.00 150.00 2,107.63 - -

22 F Nov 15 Nov 22 8 1,930.00 150.00 1,182.29 - -

23 M Nov 17 Dec 5 19 5,740.00 450.00 5,873.32 - 159.80

24 F Nov 19 Nov 23 5 1,660.00 - 853.39 - -

25 F Nov 23 Nov 27 5 980.00 - 561.64 - 173.00

X (ร.อ.) 7.32 2,087.60 483.33 1,115.05 293.33 98.66

(3.89) (1,261.79) (377.39) (1180.96) (182.28) (105.99)

Adjusted charge 3,722.38 2,255.16 497.61 969.61 402.67 316.88 85.79

2nd visit rate = 48.00%
Op
CD



Table B-3 An average medical cares cost, length of stay, and 2nd visit rate for severe cases.

Pt Sex Admitted

date

(yr 2000)

Discharge

date

(yr 2000)

LOS

(Days)

Medical cares cost at current charge prices (Baht)

1st visit 2 ndvisit

Total Lab Radiological

Diagnosis

Drugs & medical Total Lab 

supplies

Drugs & medical 

supplies

1. M Jul 15 Jul 16 2 740.00 - 659.58 -

2. M Oct 5 Oct 6 2 710.00 - - -

X (ร.อ.) 2.00 725.00 - 659.58 -

(0.00) (21.21) (0.00)

Adjusted charge 1,356.74 783.19 - 573.55 -

2nd visit rate = 0%

CD



Appendix c
Hospital medical price list (Charged price), Sa Kaeo Crown Prince Hospital, year 2000.

Medical items Price (Baht/Unit)

1. Drugs & medical supplies

1.1 Air-X 0.97

1.2 Aluminium hydroxide, Magnesium hydroxide 240 ml. 21.28

1.3 Amoxicillin 500 mg. 3.61

1.4 Atarax 10 mg. 2.00

1.5 Augmentin 375 mg 9.35

1.6 B1-6-12 0.50

1.7 Bamolin 0.56

1.8 B-Complex 0.15

1.9 Brufen 400 mg 3.00

1.10 CaC03625 mg 0.57

1.11 Chlorpheniramine 4 mg 0.07

1.12 Cimetidine 400 mg. 0.70

1.13 Cinnarizine 25 mg 0.28

1.14 Clotrimazole 0.88

1.15 Cloxacillin 500 mg. 1.85

1.16 Cyprobay 0.25

1.17 Diasgest 0.46

1.18 Diazepam 2 mg. 0.13

1.19 Diazepam 5 mg. 0.19

1.20 Diclofenac 25 mg 7.29

1.21 Doxycycline 100 mg. 1.33

1.22 F BC 0.30

1.23 Gential Violet 30 ml. 3.65

1.24 Indocid 25 mg 0.30

1.25 KCL 500 mg 0.78
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Medical items * Price (Baht/Unit)

1.26 KCL Elixir 60 ml. 8.38

1.27 Kremil-S 0.74

1.28 Lactulose 60 cc. 43.00

1.29 Lasix 40 mg. 0.35

1.30 Lasix 500 mg. 23.00

1.31 Lipochol 2.02

1.32 Lorazépam .5 mg. 0.28

1.33 Lorazépam 1 mg. 0.40

1.34 Lorazépam 2 mg. 0.80

1.35 Metronidazole 200 mg. 0.39

1.36 MOM 60 ml. 5.00

1.37 Domperidone 10 mg 0.85

1.38 MTV 0.29

1.39 Mydocalm 50 mg 0.60

1.40 NaHCOj 2.00

1.41 Neotiga balm 25 g 16.00

1.42 Norfloxacin 400 mg. 1.50

1.43 Norgesic 0.60

1.44 Omnicef 100 mg 34.50

1.45 ORS 3.65

1.46 Paracetamal 500 mg. 0.20

1.47 Plasil 0.23

1.48 Prednisolone 5 mg. 0.44

1.49 Ranitidine 150 mg 2.50

1.50 Roxithromycin 150 mg. 3.00

1.51 Tranxene 5 mg 0.40

1.52 7.5 % Na HC03 50 ml 26.00

1.53 Amikacin 250 mg/2ml 40.00
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Medical items Price (Baht/Unit)

1.54 Ampicillin 1 g. 18.24

1.55 B1-6-12 3.13

1.56 B-Complex 2.00

1.57 Ceftriaxone 1 g. 56.25

1.58 Chlorpheniramine 10 mg/ml 2.80

1.59 Cimetidine 200 ทาg/2ทา! 7.35

1.60 Claforan 1 g. 50.00

1.61 Diclofenac 75 ทาg/3ml 3.75

1.62 Digoxin 0.25 mg/ml 41.46

1.63 Dopamine 250 mg/10ml 90.00

1.64 Gentamicin 80 mg/2ml 6.69

1.65 Haloperidol 5 mg/ml 12.38

1.66 Heparin Sodium 25,000 น/รทา! 118.75

1.67 Hydrocortisone 100 ทาg/5ทา! 64.20

1.68 Hyoscine-N-butylbromide 20 mg/ml 17.39

1.69 KCL 20 Meq. 6.25

1.70 Lasix 20 mg/2ml 6.03

1.71 Lasix 250 ทาg/25ml 111.01

1.72 Metronidazole 0.5% 26.25

1.73 Penicillin G. Sodium 1.0 mu. 10.33

1.74 Penicillin G. Sodium 5.0 mu. 21.88

1.75 Plasil 10 ทาg/2ทา! 3.35

1.76 Ranitidine 50 mg/2ml 16.25

1.77 sterrile water for injection 10 ml 3.00

1.78 Vitamin B1 3.00

1.79 Vitamin K 10 mg/ml 4.68

1.80 D-5-N/2 1,000 ml. 16.25

D-5-NSS 1,000 ml. 16.251.81
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Medical items Price (Baht/Unit)

1.82 D-5-NSS 500 ml. 13.20

1.83 D-5-NSS/2 1,000 ml. 13.75

1.84 D-5-W 100 ml. 13.75

1.85 D-5-W 500 ml. 13.75

1.86 0.9% NSS 1,000 ml. 17.50

1.87 0.5% Bupivacaine 163.18

1.88 PRC/FFP (Cross matching, Screening & Preparing) 900.00

1.89 Blood Transfusion Set 38.79

1.90 Cut-down No. 6 18.75

1.91 Endo tube 157.50

1.92 Extension tube 11.68

1.93 Foley catheter No. 16 27.50

1.94 Fleparin lock 21.00

1.95 l.v. Set 8.21

1.96 Infusion Set 81.25

1.97 Intravenous catheter No. 18 28.00

1.98 Intravenous catheter No. 20 28.00

1.99 Intravenous catheter No. 22 28.00

1.100 NG-tube No. 16 18.75

1.101 0 2 bag 58.00

1.102 T-way 21.25

1.103 Unison enema 46.25

1.104 Urine bag 19.38

1.105 Urine condom 23.00

2. Radiological diagnosis

2.1 Pain KUB 150.00
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Medical items Price (Baht/Unit)

2.2 Ultrasound Upper Abdomen (kidney) 800.00

2.3 Chest X-ray 150.00

3. Laboratories

3.1 BUN 60.00

3.2 CBC 60.00

3.3 CPK 100.00

3.4 Creatinine 60.00

3.5 Dengue virus-Ab. 200.00

3.6 Electrolyte 240.00

3.7 Hot 20.00

3.8 HIV-Ab (Screening) 200.00

3.9 LDH 100.00

3.10 Leptospirosis Ab. 100.00

3.11 LFT 420.00

3.12 Malaria 40.00

3.13 PT 60.00

3.14 PTT 60.00

3.15 Stool examination (Routine) 40.00

3.16 Urine analysis (Routine) 50.00

3.17 Urine culture (Specific test) 160.00

3.18 Weil-filix test 80.00

3.19 Widal1ร test 100.00



Appendix อ

Form for collecting individual medication

Form No......................

Name...........................................  H.N.............................. A.N.................................

Sex.......  Age(yr).......  Admitted date....................  Discharged date.....................

Item Medical items 1st visit 2nd visit

Amount Number Amount Number 1

1. Drugs & medical supplies

1.1 Air-X .........................................................................

1.2 Aluminium hydroxide, Magnesium

hydroxide 240 ml. .........................................................................

1.3 Amoxicillin 500 mg. ........................................................................

1.4 Atarax 10 mg. .........................................................................

1.5 Augmentin 375 mg .........................................................................

1.6 B1-6-12 .........................................................................

1.7 Bamolin .........................................................................

1.8 B-Complex .........................................................................

1.9 Brufen 400 mg .........................................................................

1.10 CaC03625 ทาg .........................................................................

1.11 Chlorpheniramine 4 mg .........................................................................

1.12 Cimetidine 400 mg. .........................................................................

1.13 Cinnarizine 25 mg .........................................................................

1.14 Clotrimazole .........................................................................

1.15 Cloxacillin 500 mg. .........................................................................

1.16 Cyprobay ............. . .....................................................

1.17 Diasgest .........................................................................

1.18 Diazepam 2 mg. .........................................................................

1.19 Diazepam 5 mg. .........................................................................
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Item Medical items 1st visit 2nd visit

Amount Number Amount Number

1.20 Diclofenac 25 mg .........................................................................

1.21 Doxycycline 100 mg. ........................................................................

1.22 FBC  .........................................................................

1.23 Gential Violet 30 ml. ........................................................................

1.24 Indocid 25 mg ........................................................................

1.25 KCL 500 mg .........................................................................

1.26 KCL Elixir 60 ml. .........................................................................

1.27 Kremil-S .........................................................................

1.28 Lactulose 60 cc. .........................................................................

1.29 Lasix 40 mg. .........................................................................

1.30 Lasix 500 mg. .........................................................................

1.31 Lipochol .........................................................................

1.32 Lorazépam .5 mg. .........................................................................

1.33 Lorazépam 1 mg. .........................................................................

1.34 Lorazépam 2 mg. .........................................................................

1.35 Metronidazole 200 mg. .........................................................................

1.36 MOM 60 ml. .........................................................................

1.37 Domperidone 10 mg .........................................................................

1.38 MTV .........................................................................

1.39 Mydocalm 50 mg .........................................................................

1.40 NaHC03 .........................................................................

1.41 Neotiga balm 25 g .........................................................................

1.42 Norfloxacin 400 mg. .........................................................................

1.43 Norgesic .........................................................................

1.44 OmniceflOOmg .........................................................................

1.45 ORS .........................................................................

1.46 Paracetamal 500 mg. .........................................................................
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Item Medical items 1st visit 2n visit

Amount Number Amount Number

1.47 Plasil .........................................................................

1.48 Prednisolone 5 mg. .........................................................................

1.49 Ranitidine 150 mg .........................................................................

1.50 Roxithromycin 150 mg. .........................................................................

1.51 Tranxene 5 mg .........................................................................

1.52 7.5 % Na HC03 50 ml .........................................................................

1.53 Amikacin 250 ทาg/2ml .........................................................................

1.54 Ampicillin 1 g. .........................................................................

1.55 B1 -6-12 .........................................................................

1.56 B-Complex .........................................................................

1.57 Ceftriaxone 1 g. .........................................................................

1.58 Chlorpheniramine 10 mg/ml .........................................................................

1.59 Cimetidine 200 ทาg/2ทา! .........................................................................

1.60 Claforan 1 g. .........................................................................

1.61 Diclofenac 75 ทาg/3ทา! .........................................................................

1.62 Digoxin 0.25 mg/ml .........................................................................

1.63 Dopamine 250 mg/10ml .........................................................................

1.64 Gentamicin 80 ทาg/2ทา! .........................................................................

1.65 Haloperidol 5 mg/ml .........................................................................

1.66 Heparin Sodium 25,000 น/5ml .........................................................................

1.67 Hydrocortisone 100 ทาg/5ทา! .........................................................................

1.68 Hyoscine-N-butylbromide 20

mg/ml .........................................................................

1.69 KCL 20 Meq. .........................................................................

1.70 Lasix 20 ทาg/2ทา! .........................................................................

1.71 Lasix 250 ทาg/25ml .........................................................................



96

Item Medical items 1st visit 2n visit

Amount Number Amount Number

1.72 Metronidazole 0.5% .........................................................................

1.73 Penicillin G. Sodium 1.0 mu. .........................................................................

1.74 Penicillin G. Sodium 5.0 mu. .........................................................................

1.75 Plasil 10mg/2ml .........................................................................

1.76 Ranitidine 50 ทาg/2ml .........................................................................

1.77 Sterrile water for injection 10 ml .........................................................................

1.78 Vitamin B1 .........................................................................

1.79 Vitamin K 10 mg/ml .........................................................................

1.80 D-5-N/2 1,000 ml. .........................................................................

1.81 D-5-NSS 1,000 ml. .........................................................................

1.82 D-5-NSS 500 ml. .........................................................................

1.83 D-5-NSS/2 1,000 ml. .........................................................................

1.84 D-5-W 100 ml. .........................................................................

1.85 D-5-W 500 ml. .........................................................................

1.86 0.9% NSS 1,000 ml. .........................................................................

1.87 0.5% Bupivacaine .........................................................................

1.88 PRC/FFP (Cross matching,

Screening & Preparing) .........................................................................

1.89 Blood Transfusion Set .........................................................................

1.90 Cut-down No. 6 .........................................................................

1.91 Endo tube .........................................................................

1.92 Extension tube .........................................................................

1.93 Foley catheter No. 16 .........................................................................

1.94 Heparin lock .........................................................................

1.95 l.v. Set .........................................................................

1.96 Infusion Set ......................................................
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Item Medical items 1st visit 2 visit

Amount Number Amount Number

1.97 Intravenous catheter No. 18 ........................................................................

1.98 Intravenous catheter No. 20 .........................................................................

1.99 Intravenous catheter No. 22 .........................................................................

1.100 NG-tube No. 16 .........................................................................

า'101 0 2 bag .........................................................................

1.102 T-way ........................................................................

1-103 Unison enema .........................................................................

1104 Urine bag .........................................................................

1-105 Urine condom .........................................................................

Total

2. Radiological diagnosis

2.1 Pain KUB

2.2 Ultrasound upper Abdomen 

(kidney)

2.3 Chest X-ray

Total

3. Laboratories

3.1 BUN

3.2 CBC

3.3 CPK

3.4 Creatinine

3.5 Dengue virus-Ab.

3.6 Electrolyte



98

Item Medical items 1st visit 2nd visit

Amount Number Amount Number

3.7 Hct .........................................................................

3.8 HIV-Ab (Screening) .........................................................................

3.9 LDH .........................................................................

3.10 Leptospirosis Ab. .........................................................................

3.11 LFT .........................................................................

3.12 Malaria .........................................................................

3.13 PT .........................................................................

3.14 PTT .........................................................................

3.15 Stool examination (Routine) .........................................................................

3.16 บท'ทe analysis (Routine) .........................................................................

3.17 Urine culture (Specific test) .........................................................................

3.18 Weil-filix test .........................................................................

3.19 Widal's test ............................................

Total
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